## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6286/2023

(Arising out of impugned Interim order dated 16-03-2023 in WP No. 7143/2023 passed by the High Court For The State Of Telangana At Hyderabad)

M/S MY PALACE MUTUALLY AIDED CO OPERATIVE SOCIETY Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

MUTHYALA JOGI VARA PRASAD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

( IA No.64676/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT )

Date: 06-04-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Petitioner(s) Dr. A.M Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Maninder Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kumar Shashank, Adv.

Mr. Nivesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. L. Nidhiram Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Aviral Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Prabhas Bajaj, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Ranjan, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Tonk, Adv.

Ms. Suditi Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rishikesh Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vedula Venkatramna, Sr. Adv.

Mr. R.P. Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following O R D E R

Issue notice.

Mr. Chand Qureshi, learned AOR accepts formal notice on behalf of contesting Respondent Nos.1 to

4. Ms. Meenakshi Arora, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 to 4 prays for and is allowed two weeks' time to file reply. Rejoinder affidavit if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List immediately after the expiry of the aforesaid period.

Considering the facts and circumstances of this case, until further orders of this Court, the effect and operation of the impugned order shall remain stayed.

(Geeta Ahuja) **Assistant Registrar-cum-PS**  (Beena Jolly) **Court Master**