ITEM NO.63

#### COURT NO.16

**SECTION XII-A** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 1690/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-01-2023 in APSR No. 6833/2015 passed by the High Court For The State Of Telangana At Hyderabad)

MY PALACE MUTUALLY AIDED COOPERATIVE SOCIETY

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

VALDAMUDI RAVI KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.14273/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 14273/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH SLP(C) No. 11748/2023 (XII-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.93558/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.93557/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.93559/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 12319/2023 (XII-A)

IA No. 114365/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 12320/2023 (XII-A)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) ON IA 114816/2023 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 114818/2023

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 114819/2023

IA No. 114818/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 114819/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 10-07-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kumar Shashank, Adv.

Mr. Nivesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Piyush Tonk, Adv.

Mr. Nitish Rai, Adv.

Mr. Anand Padmanabhan R., Adv.

Mr. V. Sridhar Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Swayam Prakash Kashyap, Adv.

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR

Dr. Dr. A.m Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kumar Shashank, Adv.

Mr. L. Nidhiram Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Nivesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Tonk, Adv.

Mr. Nitish Rai, Adv.

Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

# For Respondent(s) Mr. Nitin S. Tambwekar, Adv.

Mr. Seshatalpa Sai Bandaru, AOR

Mr. Anand Sanjay M. Nuli, Adv.

Mr. Dharm Singh, Adv.

Mr. Suraj Kaushik, Adv.

Ms. Akhila Wali, Adv.

M/S. Nuli & Nuli, AOR

Mr. Kumar Shashank, Adv.

Mr. Nivesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Piyush Tonk, Adv.

Mr. Nitish Rai, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

### SLP(C) No. 12319/2023 & SLP(C) No. 12320/2023

In view of the submission made by the learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners indicating an earlier observation from the Court, counsel for respondent nos. 1 to 3 may get instructions as to whether the matters could be disposed of after setting aside the order dated 16.3.2023 passed in W.P. No. 7418/2023 and order dated 4.5.2023 passed in I.A. No. 1 of 2023 in W.P. No. 13198/2023 by remanding them to the High Court for fresh consideration after hearing all the parties.

List these matters on 17.8.2023.

3

The other matters shall also be listed on the same date.

(DR. NAVEEN RAWAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)